
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 27th August, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Barnes
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Horsburgh
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Smerdon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 10

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9 July 2015;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting;

6.  Public Forum 11 - 12

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 13 - 58

(a) Devon Home Choice and Local Allocations Policy 
Review  - to consider a report that makes 
recommendations to Executive in relation to the South 
Hams District Council Local Allocation Policy (Please note 
that Appendix 2 to this report is only available via weblink 
due to the size of the document);

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to 
raise issues regarding any future Executive 
agenda item, please contact Member Services before 12 
noon on Monday, 24 August 2015 to ensure that the 
lead Executive Member(s) and lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting. 
 

8.  Maritime and Coastguard Agency Update 59 - 62

to consider the letter of response to the Chairman from the MCA



Page No

9.  Follow-Up Report on South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau 
Service Level Agreement

63 - 122

to consider a report that makes recommendations to the 
Executive regarding the South Hams CAB Service Level 
Agreement

10.  Transformation Programme Monitoring 

11.  Customer Services Stats Update 123 - 124

12.  Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter 125 - 138

to consider a report that sets out and reviews the Ombudsman’s 
Annual Letter and asks Members to consider what corporate 
lessons may be learnt

13.  Task and Finish Group Updates:

(a) Performance Measures; and
(b) Dartmouth Lower Ferry.

14.  Draft Annual Work Programme 2015/16 139 - 140

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community





  O+S 9.07.15 

 
 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015   
 

Panel Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence   A Absent             

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø   Cllr J T Pennington 
*   Cllr N A Barnes  * Cllr K Pringle 
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman) 
*  Cllr D Brown * Cllr P C Smerdon 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr K R H Wingate 
* Cllr D Horsburgh A Cllr B Wood 
* Cllr D W May   

 
Other Members  also in attendance:   

Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, P K Cuthbert, R J Foss, R D Gilbert, M J Hicks, P W 
Hitchins, J M Hodgson, T R Holway, J A Pearce, R C Steer, R J Tucker, R J Vint, L A H 
Ward and S A E Wright 
 
Item No  Minute Ref No  

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating  

All  Head of Paid Service and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

9 O&S.17/15 Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy; South Hams CAB 
Manager and South Hams CAB Vice-Chairman 

10 O&S.18/15 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Services) and Group Manager – Support Services 

11 O&S.19/15 Group Manager – Support Services and Group Manager – 
Customer First 

12 O&S.20/15 Group Manager – Commercial Services 
 
 
O&S.12/15 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 4 
June 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
O&S.13/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and the 
following was made: 
 
Cllr J D Hawkins declared a personal interest in Item 9: ‘Monitoring Report 
on South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau Service Level Agreement’ (Minute 
O&S.17/15 below refers) by virtue of the South Hams CAB Vice-Chairman 
being a fellow member of the Dartmouth Food Bank Committee and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 

 



  O+S 9.07.15 

 
 

 
O&S.14/15 PUBLIC FORUM 
 
 In accordance with the Public Forum procedure rules, no items were 

raised at this meeting. 
 
 
O&S.15/15 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
 With regard to the most recently published Forward Plan, it was agreed 

that the Leader would consult with the Chairman outside of the meeting to 
establish whether it was feasible to bring forward the Homeless Strategy 
(which was currently scheduled for presentation to the Executive at its 
meeting on 10 March 2016) to an earlier date. 

 
 
O&S.16/15 MARITIME AND COASTGUARD AGENCY UPDATE 
 
 The Chairman advised the Panel that, subsequent to the meeting agenda 

being published, the Coastal Operations Divisional Commander had since 
submitted her apologies due to operational reasons. 

 
  The Chairman proceeded to read out the advanced questions which had 

been received by Members and sent on to the Commander (as outlined at 
Appendix A).  In so doing, the Chairman also made reference to the 
considerable safety concerns which were being raised in these questions 
and confirmed it was his intention to write to the Commander to invite her 
(or a nominee) to attend either one of the next two Panel meetings. 

 
  
O&S.17/15 MONITORING REPORT ON SOUTH HAMS CITIZENS ADVICE 

BUREAU SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
 The Panel was presented with a report that reviewed the operation of 

South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau (SHCAB) in 2014/15.  The report also 
reported on the requirements of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) and 
began to look beyond 2015/16. 

 
 To supplement the report, the newly appointed SHCAB Manager provided 

a presentation to the Panel.  In summary, the presentation outlined the 
aims and objectives of the SHCAB and the future challenges facing the 
organisation, which were considered to be: 

 
- the anticipated increased future demand; 
- maintaining the core grants which the organisation was so reliant upon; 

and 
- integrating the outreach and home visiting service into the core 

functions of the SHCAB. 

 In the subsequent discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

  



  O+S 9.07.15 

 
 

(a) the telephony system.  The CAB representatives gave assurances that, 
whilst able to receive telephone calls from across the county, the 
telephony system ensured that priority was given to calls received from 
South Hams dialling codes; 
 

(b) the western end of the district.  A Member highlighted that a political 
decision had been made by Plymouth City Council whereby residents 
from outside of the city boundaries were not permitted to use the 
Plymouth CAB service.  In light of this decision, the Member pleaded 
with the SHCAB to consider the needs of the western end of the district 
[...]
 at each meeting, with the tabled 
paper to this meeting being used as a template to enable for 
comparative analysis; and  

 
3. That a detailed IT and Customer Services update be presented 

to the Panel meeting on 19 November 2015. 

 
 
O&S.20/15 WASTE TASK AND FINISH GROUP – REVIEW AND FUTURE PLA N 

 
The Panel considered a report that looked to conclude the work of the 
previous waste and recycling task and finish group and set out the forward 
planning required for this service area. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A number of Members wished to put on record their gratitude for the 

excellent work undertaken by the previous task and finish group; 
 

(b) It was acknowledged that the proposed newly constituted group may 
extend its scope beyond solely waste and recycling and consider the 
wider subject matter of commercialisation; 

 
(c) Members recognised that there was potential to work jointly with West 

Devon Borough Council in respect of strategic matters and potential 
future service delivery models.  However, it was equally acknowledged 
that certain aspects of the group’s work would not be appropriate to be 
considered jointly; 
 



  O+S 9.07.15 

 
 

(d) During its deliberations, officers confirmed that the group would be 
asked to consider whether there was merit in progressing any 
appropriate partnership working opportunities; 

 
(e) The Panel supported the appointment of Cllrs Baldry, Barnes and Gilbert 

to serve on the newly constituted group. 

 
 It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
    

1. That the work of the previous task and finish group be formally 
concluded through a final meeting, with continuity of group 
membership being retained where possible and any 
recommendations arising from this meeting being presented to 
the Panel for its consideration; 
 

2. That a new task and finish group be formed (comprising of 
Cllrs Baldry, Barnes and Gilbert) with its primary purpose being 
to strategically review waste and recycling services as part of 
the Devon wide strategic group, which also considers 
legislative changes; 

 
3. That membership of the new group also considers the 

governance required to consider delivery option models for 
future front line, customer facing service provision; and 

 
4. That, where appropriate, the task and finish group works jointly 

with West Devon Borough Council and reports its findings to 
the Panel.  

 
 
O&S.21/15 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES:  
 

(a) Performance Measures 
 
The Panel was informed that the first meeting of the Group had been 
arranged to take place on Monday, 3 August 2015. 
 

(b) Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
 
Members noted that the Group would be supported by the Executive 
Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development) and Group 
Manager – Commercial Services and its first meeting would be 
taking place on Friday, 10 July 2015. 

 
O&S.22/15 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

The Panel considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
particular reference to:- 
 



  O+S 9.07.15 

 
 

(a) income generation opportunities.  The Panel was informed that the 
Business Development Group Manager currently had approximately 50 
ideas to progress.  As a consequence, Members asked that the officer 
provide a summary of these projects to the Panel meeting on 17 
September 2015; 
 

(b) Housing Associations.  A non-Panel Member queried why some 
Housing Associations were included on the draft Work Programme 
whilst others were not.  In reply, the Chairman informed that he would 
give this issue some more consideration, but did not consider it 
appropriate for more than one Housing Association to be in attendance 
at the same meeting.  Therefore, it was felt that the Work Programme 
should be updated whereby the South Devon Rural Housing agenda 
item should be deferred to 25 February 2016 meeting; 
 

(c) a formal request for the Panel to review agency staff numbers and 
associated costs and political balance 
[...]
xecutive

Cllr Tucker

10th September 2015

Where project proposals are to be confirmed through a 
Parish Open Space, Sport & Recreation Plan it is 
expected that the Parish Council or Neighbourhood Plan 
group would lead on the development of the Plan in 
consultation with local sports clubs, community groups 
and parish residents.

See above - to be determined by Parish Council or 
Neighbourhood Plan group in due course.

See above - to be determined by Parish Council or 
Neighbourhood Plan group in due course.

Report titled ‘Release of s106 Funds for Open Space, 
Sport & Recreation and Community and Landscape 
projects’.

Contact name: Ross Kennerley

Address: Follaton House, Totnes TQ9 5NE

Telephone: 01803 861379

Email: ross.kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

mailto:ross.kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk




 

Devon Home Choice 

 

 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 27th August 2015 

Title: Devon Home Choice Policy Review 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or implementation 
of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Community of Practice Lead 
Specialist Housing, Revenues 
& Benefits 

Contact: 01822 813551 Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To note the content and findings of this report 

2. To recommend to Executive to remain in the Devon Home Choice 
partnership and review in 12 months 

3. To recommend to  Executive to make no changes at this time to the South 
Hams District Council Local Allocation Policy and review in 12 months 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Devon Home Choice 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1) This report reviews the existing arrangements for Devon Home Choice – the 

Authority’s current model of allocating affordable housing in the district. We will 
summarise the experiences of other a
[...]
 Kennerley 

 

Isabel Blake 

Roles: Lead Specialist – Place and 
Strategy 

Lead Specialist - Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits 

Contact: 01803 861379 | Ross.Kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 863551  l Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

(1) To note the content of this report and the performance of SHCAB in 
relation to the agreed SLA’s; 

 
(2) To recommend to Executive that the existing SLA be renewed for a 

further 12 months on existing terms in accordance with clause 15.2 

of the SLA 
 

(3) To identify panel members to assist with a structured long term 
review of the CAB partnership to report back to Scrutiny   
 

 

 

 
 



 
South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau Monitoring 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

On 9th July 2015 members received a report on the work of the South 
Hams Citizens Advice Bureau.  This report set out the background to 

activity in the District and established the scope, quantity and outcomes 
of the work (minute O&S 17/15). 
 

When considering the report the Panel felt that it required additional 
information to be able to reach a view in respect of future options for the 
renewal of the SLA.  In particular, Members wished to see further financial 
information. 
 
This item establishes further detail and allows members opportunity to 

consider and advise on future options including retention of the grant 
(potentially with amendments), seeking an alternative provider or 
bringing the work in house.  The report notes that the SLA establishes a 

time limited need to consider the current position and in light of this it is 
recommended that the SLA be renewed for a year to allow detailed review 

to take place. 
 
2. Background  

 
Details of the operation of South Hams CAB were set out in the 9th July 

item.    Members are referred to this item as the extensive background 
details are not repeated in this current item unless relevant to specific 

analysis of options.   Members are also referred to the CAB p
[...]
ecision:  N   

  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Community of Practice Lead 

Specialist (Legal) and 
Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To review the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter and consider what corporate 

lessons may be learnt and whether further service improvements are 
required.  

 
 
1. Executive summary  

1) To consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 
2015 regarding Ombudsman complaints received against the Council 

for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 

2) Members are requested to review the complaints and consider what 

corporate lessons have been learnt or can be learnt from the outcome 
of the complaints and whether further service improvements can be 

made. 
 
2. Background  

1) The Local Government Ombudsman investigates complaints made by 
members of the public about public authorities (currently excluding 

parish and town councils). The Government is however, consulting on 



 
Report Template 

 
 

 
the proposal to extend the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction to some town and 
parish councils and the outcome of that consultation is still awaited. 

 
2) The Ombudsman will investigate a complaint if it relates to 

maladministration or injustice by the Council. The Ombudsman will not 
be able to investigate all of the complaints referred to her as some will 
fall outside of her remit and the Ombudsman can only investigate a 

complaint that has already been considered through the Council’s own 
complaints procedure. The Council must have had the opportunity to 

consider the complaint first. 
 
3) A complainant cannot appeal against the Ombudsman’s decision but 

complaints can be reviewed if new information is presented to the 
Ombudsman. 

 
3. The Annual Letter 2015 and Complaints and Decisions  

 
1) The Ombudsman’s office changed its business processes during 

2012/13 and the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter now only 

presents high level 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 27th August, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Cllr Baldry Cllr Barnes
Cllr Blackler Cllr Brown
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Smerdon

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Hicks
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ward

Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Holway
Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Head Of Paid Service
Executive Director – Service Delivery 
& Commercial Development
Group Manager – Customer First
Group Manager – Support Services
Monitoring Officer
CoP Lead – Housing Revenues & 
Benefits
South Hams CAB Manager
South Hams CAB Treasurer



23. Minutes 
O&S.23/15
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 9 
July 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

24. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.24/15 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

25. Public Forum 
O&S.25/15
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, no items were 
raised at this meeting.

26. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.26/15
Prior to the Forward Plan being considered, the Leader of Council 
informed that he was aware of some confusion amongst Members in 
respect of the individual Executive portfolio areas of responsibility.  As a 
consequence, it was intended that a diagram would be produced and 
circulated to Members that would illustrate the division in responsibilities.  
In reply to a request, the Head of Paid Service also confirmed that a more 
detailed organisational structure chart was currently being produced and 
this would also be distributed to Members in due course.  

With regard to the most recently published Forward Plan, and in 
accordance with Procedure Rules, requests had been made for updates on 
the following future Executive agenda items:-

(a)Business Development Opportunities

The Panel was informed that the Forward Plan included a standing 
agenda item entitled ‘Business Development Opportunities’ to enable 
the Council the ability to respond quickly in the event of opportunities 
arising at very short notice.  However, it was noted that the Executive 
meeting agenda on 10 September 2015 would include a report 
relating to business rate relief.  Whilst this item would be considered 
by the Executive in the first instance, officers confirmed that this 
matter would ultimately be determined at the Special Council meeting 
on 10 September 2015. 

(b) Budget 2016/17

On behalf of her Group, the Leader of the Opposition had submitted a 
number of budget related questions to this meeting. In thanking her 



for submitting these questions, the Chairman requested that an all 
Member Budget workshop be convened in the ensuing weeks, with 
these questions then being addressed during this session. 

(c)Devon Home Choice Policy Review

A report (which was due to be considered by the Executive at its next 
meeting on 10 September 2015) was presented that reviewed the 
existing arrangements for Devon Home Choice (the Council’s current 
model of allocating affordable housing in the South Hams).

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) 9% of housing being allocated to people with no housing need.  When 
questioned, the Panel was advised that a large proportion of these 
related to Section 106 properties which were allocated based upon 
local connection regardless of need.  However, assurances were given 
that residents would need to be on the housing register in order to 
potentially be allocated such a property.  In reply to a further 
question, officers informed that safeguards were in place to ensure 
that S106 properties were allocated to appropriate persons, however 
it was also acknowledged that these were not wholly infallible;

(b) the adverts always stating the conditions of the tenancy let.  The 
Panel was advised that it was often the case that properties were 
advertised (and subsequently let) on a fixed term (e.g. 3-5 years) 
basis;

(c) the dramatic reduction in Band E applicants on the Housing Register 
being welcomed.  Whilst welcoming the reduction and acknowledging 
that some neighbouring local authorities had excluded Band E 
applicants from their Registers, some Members expressed the view 
that such a course of action would be a mistake for this Council.  To 
support this view, some examples were cited whereby there were 
Band E residents living in the district who were desperate to move 
house;

(d) local housing needs in very rural villages.  A Member commented that 
local Band E households should be included in the list of those given 
preference in very rural villages.  In response, officers advised that if 
Band E households were included in this criteria then the Council 
would be unable to meet its statutory obligations under the Housing 
Act 1996;

(e) the supply of housing.  The Panel was informed that in the region of 
80 affordable houses were currently being built in the South Hams 



each year.  However, evidence suggested that there was a need to 
build 242 affordable houses each year.  Given this gap in supply and 
demand, a Member expressed her surprise at the proportionate low 
numbers on the Housing Register.  The Panel endorsed this point and 
requested that a benchmarking exercise be undertaken in this 
respect, with the findings forming part of the twelve month review;

(f) population statistics.  Members requested that they be in receipt of 
the latest population statistics per district council ward and per town 
and parish.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to:-

1. note the content and findings of the presented agenda 
report;

2. remain in the Devon Home Choice partnership, with a 
further review being carried out in twelve months time, 
with the results of a benchmarking exercise forming 
part of this review;

3. make no changes at this time to the Council’s Local 
Allocation Policy, with a further review being undertaken 
in twelve months time. 

27. Maritime and Coastguard Agency Update 
O&S.27/15
Further to the deferral of this agenda item at the previous Panel meeting 
(minute O&S.16/15 refers), a letter of response to Member questions had 
subsequently been received from the Maritime and Coastguard Agency 
(MCA).  This letter had been attached to the published meeting agenda 
for Member information and reference.

In the subsequent debate, it became apparent that some Panel Members 
were dissatisfied with the response received and were therefore of the 
view that the Council should accept the MCA’s offer to send a delegation 
to meet MCA representatives in Falmouth.  In contrast, other Panel 
Members felt that the responses were sufficient and therefore queried the 
merits of attending a meeting in Falmouth.

On balance, the majority of Members felt that the Harbour Master should 
be sent a copy of the letter and asked for his views as to the merits of 
attending a meeting in Falmouth.  In the event of the Harbour Master 
being of the view that a meeting would be beneficial, it was then 
suggested that he should accompany the Member Group to Falmouth. In 



addition, it was considered that the Group should comprise of a maximum 
of three Members and the Harbour Master.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Harbour Master be sent a copy of the letter of 
response from the MCA and be asked for his views as to 
the merits of attending a meeting in Falmouth; and 

That, in the event of a meeting being deemed beneficial, 
the Member Group should comprise of a maximum of 
three Members and the Harbour Master.

28. Follow-Up Report on South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau 
Service Level Agreement 
O&S.28/15
An updated report was presented to the meeting in light of the Panel 
decision at its last meeting to revisit the South Hams Citizens Advice 
Bureau (SHCAB) Service Level Agreement (Minute O&S.17/15 refers). 

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members congratulated the report authors on their production of an 
excellent report;

(b) A Member reiterated his concerns raised at the previous Panel meeting with 
regard to the decision taken by Plymouth City Council whereby residents from 
outside of the city boundaries were not permitted to use the Plymouth CAB 
service.  The Panel sympathised with this view and the following addition to the 
recommendation was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the Head of Paid Service clarify the policies regarding South Hams 
residents in the Plymouth and Torbay hinterlands being able to use the services 
provided by Plymouth CAB and Torbay CAB respectively.’

(c) The SHCAB Treasurer informed that any salary increases were attributed to 
additional funding received for specific projects.  For example, the additional 
£22-23,000 salaries in the published accounts were as a consequence of a 
funding stream being obtained for a specific South Devon apprenticeships 
project;

(d) It was noted that the most recent Outreach and Home Visitor Project  SLA was 
in need of amending to ensure that it was accurate and up to date;

(e) Some Members felt it to be unfair and inequitable whereby some town and 
parish councils gave financial contributions to the CAB whereas others did not.  
As a result, the Panel was of the view that the CAB should write to each town 
and parish council encouraging them all to provide financial contributions to the 
CAB.

It was then:



RESOLVED

1. That the content of the presented agenda report and the 
performance of SHCAB in relation to the agreed SLA’s be 
noted;

2. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that the existing SLA 
should be renewed for a further twelve months on the existing 
terms (in accordance with clause 15.2 of the SLA);

3. That Cllrs Brown, Pringle and Saltern be appointed to assist 
with a structured long-term review of the CAB partnerships, 
with a report being presented back to the Panel in due course; 
and

4. That the Head of Paid Service clarify the policies regarding South 
Hams residents in the Plymouth and Torbay hinterlands being able 
to use the services provided by Plymouth CAB and Torbay CAB 
respectively.

29. Transformation Programme Monitoring 
O&S.29/15
In providing a verbal progress update on the Transformation Programme, 
the Support Services Group Manager and lead Executive Member made 
reference to:-

- the processes in the new W2 System.  The Panel was informed that 
the processes in relation to community, street scene and waste were 
now completed.  Furthermore, the corporate lead-in time for W2 
processes had been slightly extended to ensure that the impact on 
existing services was kept to a minimum; 

- the newly appointed Support Services Specialist Manager.  The lead 
Executive Member had already met with the recently appointed 
postholder and he was confident that he would prove to be an 
excellent appointment;

- the commencement of the Member IT project was likely to be delayed 
by a week due to unforeseen technical issues.  In addition, as a result 
of Member feedback, each Member would be given the choice of 
receiving a Council owned IPad or retain the use of their own IPad 
(albeit with reduced functionality in comparison).

In general discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Development Management Service.  Previously raised concerns in 
relation to the Development Management Service were again 
reiterated.  In reply, it was recognised that the Panel was scheduled 
to be in receipt of a Development Management Service update at its 
next meeting on 17 September 2015;



(b) the fine balance between meeting existing operational need whilst still 
being able to support the Transformation Programme.  A number of 
Members expressed the view that accuracy was far more critical than 
pace in respect of the Transformation Programme;

(c) the positives already being seen by Members in respect of the Locality 
team.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress update be noted.

30. Customer Services Stats Update 
O&S.30/15
Having presented the Panel with the latest Customer Services 
performance comparisons, the Group Manager Customer First advised 
that:-

- the service had answered a further 3% more telephone calls than 
the previous month;

- 50% of staff were currently either temporary or in training;
- failure demand calls were now being documented;
- the self-service web portal would be going live imminently.  Once in 

operation, this would help to reduce the number of calls being 
received by the Council;

- since Phase 2 of the Transformation Programme had now been 
completed, the Council was now in a position to advertise for 7 new 
members of staff.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) To be fully competent in all service areas, officers advised that it 
took between 4 and 6 months for a new member of staff to be fully 
trained;

(b) Some Members who had paid a visit to the Customer Contact Centre 
highlighted how beneficial they had found this to be and proceeded 
to encourage all other Members to do likewise.  Assurances were 
given that such visits did not impinge upon the existing service;

(c) Regardless of targets, Members felt that the onus should be on the 
quality of the response given to a customer rather than the time 
taken to answer their call;



(d) A number of Members shared their positive experiences of the 
Customer Services email account facility and felt that this service 
was working very well.

31. Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter 
O&S.31/15
The Panel considered a report that presented the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for 2015 regarding Ombudsman 
complaints received against the Council for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Panel felt it regrettable that the Council’s Complaints Policy had not 
been included with this agenda item and was of the view that it would 
be timely for a review to be undertaken into the Policy;

(b) Officers highlighted that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) was giving 
great emphasis to the importance of dealing with (and reducing) the 
number of complaints received by the Council.  SLT was in the process 
of rolling out a cultural shift across the organisation whereby a 
complaint should be considered as a project that needed to be solved.  
Furthermore, since the overwhelming majority of complaints received 
were associated with poor communication, SLT was having more pro-
active dialogue with the Ombudsman and actively promoting officers to 
say sorry (where appropriate) to complainants.  The majority of staff 
would also be attending a mandatory Ombudsman course during 
October 2015;   

(c) Since the LGA had recently recommended that Overview and Scrutiny 
should have a real grip on complaints, Members requested that they be 
in receipt of more relevant information.  In particular, the Panel wished 
to see details relating to costs, trends, number by parish and ward and 
numbers of stage 1 and stage 2 complaints. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1.That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter has been 
reviewed; and

2.That a further report be presented to the Panel meeting 
on 25 February 2016 which presents a review of the 
Council’s Complaints Policy and more in-depth 
information relating to the complaints (to include 
costs, trends, number by parish and ward and 
numbers of stage 1 and stage 2 complaints).



32. Task and Finish Group Updates: 
O&S.32/15  

(a)Performance Measures

The Panel was informed that the first meeting of the Group had 
been held on Monday, 3 August 2015 and a draft report was now 
being prepared based upon the points made during that meeting.

(b)Dartmouth Lower Ferry

Members noted that the Group had convened its first meeting and 
the tender evaluation process had been concluded.  As a 
consequence, the Council was hoping to appoint a contractor this 
week.

33. Draft Annual Work Programme 2015/16 
O&S.33/15
The Panel considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
particular reference to:-

(a) the number of agenda items currently scheduled for the next meeting.  
In light of the potential length of this agenda, the following proposed 
agenda items were deferred to the meeting on 19 November 2015:-

o Business Development – Projects Summary;
o Leisure Review Update; and
o Update report on work of RDPE – LEAF/LAG Programmes;

(b) the complaints policy and complaints statistics agenda item being 
scheduled for consideration at the 25 February 2016 Panel meeting. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


